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AbIBEE.

- 3Z4%DDR5 4800/4400 MT/s

4/ DDR5 DIMM3##&, 7] 37 % 751%256 GB (F— A& 1564 CBRE)
S HEHIRENFERAR

Z#ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 A 7% (non-ECCHE R 1Z1T)

Sz $%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 15

sZ#%Extreme Memory Profile (XMP) A 7E
(CPUFNNTFMIBL B FT e S M 2 FERI N FF 2L L, R EFIDRAMAR R =,
BEREMBERNTFEIIFIIR, )

*

ERIEE

HETHRRINEERI AL EE2E-32 #FIntel® HD Graphics:
1/4NDP#EO, 7] % #51%4096x2304@60 HzRY 43 R
* 74%DP 1.2ARA< % HDCP 2.3,
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& o EREARTERNAEE AR RELERNFSEE, ZINEEREREE., . &
E. BHHAFER. (BEREMEEOAXIRNATREERIIR)
o ERENFEZE, BELHRIEXA, UREMIRER,
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Filelo

WEERFRER
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(1S

4N N TE ST 2 A E B E (Channel):

» iEJEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» 1B JEB (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

X BEINEENFRINAR:

DDR5_AT DDR5_A2 DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2
2XAER -- DS/SS -- DS/SS
IXATER DSISS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS

(SS: #mE, DS: WM, -: RARKNE)
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(€]
_ | ©®©)
o ]
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= ) (a |
= =) [ ©e©
USB 2.011.1#R

RO FFUSB 2.0/1.1804%, (BT LUERRUSBIZ & E LD,

SMARZERD (1TR)
HEER AT IO,

@ BREMERLERED, THRKEHREFEZWART.

DP#gEQE-)

DPRR T AIMEE MG RIBEFEIEN, X HFWaXMEINES %, DPZIFHDCP 2.3 ER

PHEAR BT EE T HOPEOMNE REZE IO, £ DPHARTF F#551%4096x2304@60 Hz

MR, IR FND BERSRIERERNEREMEARE,

MR EOR 3 AT HDCP 2.3 ##&FH B % Dolby TrueHD & DTS HD
~ WEAORRE KB ¥ Dolby True

HDMMrnI Master Audio &3R5 S &30, AT X #F 5 1% 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel

LPCM EsH, B UE# T HOMI # 0N B RSB E |EZEO, HOMI FE AR ZHTIE

4096x2160@60 Hz 94 ¥ 2, SEBRATSZIFMI D PR SIRIEFTERN B REME RE,

LIEREDPHOMIR &R, B HE B TIR IR & 12 HDP/HDMI (L TE R E
REHRERGEMARE).

USB 3.2 Gen 13&0

IO $USB 3.2 Gen 1#14&, FHATFRATUSB 2.08148, 1A LUEREUSBIZFE IO,
USB Type-Co (32 $$USB 3.2 Gen 1)

IO FEUSB 3.2 Gen 124148 LR FRT E R IBERYIZIT, FHATHRE FUSB 2.0811&, #ERTIL
EEUSBIZEEEIEO,

A% 11 (RJ-45)

MO 25 =M (Gigabit Ethernet), IREZELZE HEN, fFiiEEEH I 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), ML&IZEOIERATIHABIIT:

EERTRLT  BITIERAT EEFETRAT BITERAT
—— HERE [ 9H TERE |98
EREAT | EHEE 25Chs WE | fewsEE
M RREAT | fEHEE 1 Chps A% | ZfewsE
ZE3=n] KR FEHIEZR 100 Mbps

BN,

j © ERRERTREEFMEREN, HEBRIGERNED, BRRERETRG

o FBRRIERER, BHEERY, VI2ERERED, URERZEONKLIKRENR,
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USB 2.0/1.1#& R (Q-Flash Plusi& Q)

IO #5USB 2.0119148, AT ILZEHUSBIZ & E b0, #1#7Q-Flash Plus 2B, 1545
USEEZE kO,

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A¥EO (LI &)

O HFUSB 3.2 Gen 2#11%, FHATFRATFUSB 3.2 Gen 1K%USB 2.0811&, &AL ZEHEUSB
BEEkEO,

hREERTFHLHEES)

AR EPR R EREFERH,

EHIUHEH(RE)

IEATRHEEREFER L,

s\ 5h (PR )

HEOTREPEREFERHES,

WA (ER)

O ETMNTL,

Wb e)

IeEOAFMEHTL,

ERR(HIE)

IeEOAE T RUERETL,

EIERFLIEENT:
0 B2 Eig 4
R R EREHH
S v
MY\
LN
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e

Bt

[k

o
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© e 6 e s e

@ 183 F SR AT A E T E O S T e

o EEREMIE AT IR ERNIZE A
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

(F—) REXFHEMFKCPUTIE,
(=) HERB3NQ-Flash PlusThak, EERKZEZMIEEN [ FmINEENT B ] B,
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QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus$&#H)

Q-Flash Plusi 15 F R G X HUSSENER )RS T EHBIOS, @EITEREHFEEOMNUE, BT
Q-Flash PlustZ$H Bl S RS H BNEIRIEE . BITRIQFLEDS FFHGINIR(R R A48T LLRT), QFLED
IR KRS LE AR EBIOSE#T 45 3R o

o_0
QFLED —»{]

QFLASH_PLUS

oo

@ S EEH0-Flash PlusIhEE, BEREMIEH [ RN | K58,

RS
KEHETUTATAERIHIECPU, MTF. BFRBIERFHIREREIER, CPU, DRAMKEVGALT
SREMRTEEERE,; BOOTS SR NMRFARHNEERS

] e =
—
- CPU: CPU RZSHERAT
] DRAM: R7ERZSHETRAT
jj VGA: E-FREIETAT
D U BOOT: R1ERGUIRASIETAT
o p U
e I 4
o
s @E’ [cPU [ oRAM ]
I =t B




2-8 {RERBEINA
1 63738
L]
12 18 781 16 45 1119
1) ATX_12V_2X4 12)  F_AUDIO
2) ATX 13)  SPDIF_O
3) CPU_FAN 14) F_U32C
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 15) F_U32
5)  SYS_FAN4_PUMP 16) F_USB1/F_USB2
6) CPU_OPT 17)  SPLLTPM
7)  D_LED1/D_LED2 18) COM
8) LED_C1/LED_C2 19) CLR_CMOS
9)  SATA3 4/5/6/7 20) RST
10)  M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2M_SB 21) BAT
11)  F_PANEL

A\

EEEMIMERE LSRN, BEBEUTHER
TESERIART(E AR R A '?EJE’?&E’HEJET?

c ERERMEEZA, BELEEEREMN E’J%:F?'QGPH FEGRIFELBRERRK
B, RIS RIR &R,

s REIFEEEFBRIEN, BFRAMARENZOSHRECEEES,
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (8 PIN 12Vl i B B 24 PINE B iF 6 )
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE
FERT, EEMERBHNIFNEREXAN, BEFAREEHEERRE, BRAEGHRE
it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,

HEFET RER, BWGERBHINRAWEIBREMHEERG00R I L), MR
BB NER, HEARITRHREHAR, TRSSBREARHILEF .

ATX_12V_2X4:
B | EX
1 BB (X HE8 PIN Y
HiREEOMER)
- 2| SN ({LHt 8 PIN B
Joanol e
e )=]] T
ATX_12v_2X4 5 | +12V ({R 8 PINKIEE
FEEOER)
6 | +12V (X HE8PINMEE
BEEOER)
7 | +2v
8 | +12v
ATX
o[ (?24 B | EX B | EX
1|33V 13 | 33V
(=] 2 |33V 14 | 12V
Cle 3| R 15 | =
il N 4 | +5v 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
(=) WM 7|
°je ] 6 | 45V 18 | A
(=]> 7| 19 | 6
oo 8 Power Good 20 | kiER
ofe 9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
ab 10 | +12v 2 | +5v
ab M| HV({REE24PINEIEE| 23 | +5V ({4 24 PIN R9FEIE
N (e 8 BEOER ) #OEA)
12 | 33V(IX 24 PINRYHR| 24 | HEHbB (IREE 24 PINEY
CH TEEOER ) RiEEOER )




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (& #% I, a4 EE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFREBETILTTHRRREA sEERLL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

— CPU_FAN

o R
] CPU_FAN 1| R
& SYS_FAN1 =

= o= 2 | RERERER
B SYS_FAN2 3 | EEEGE
j | 4 Bk BE VT I B I A

1

SYS_FANI/

SYS_FAN2

[ ]
SFAN3

5) SYS_FAN4_PUMP (% 4% R 3/ 7K 3% $ FE)
M RURIKIRAERE H4-pine WAREEBBIRIZ T, REMSTEHR(BREHEMLE), BE
AR IR HIThAL, S E B &5 HIE TR S KU 7 BefE AL ThaE . B s T4l
NI REEARE, LUKE| ER S EEE, I R th AT Sk RIA B R A T A,
UG S B E M i [BIOSTE IR | — [Smart Fan 6] B3 HE,

BH | EX
1 R

1 2 | mERERHH
S
i | REAEEEEHE

]
[ e w=OEE 8 o
Lesys_Fana_punp

© SR ERAKERRIREEE, B RCPUR RE A T I AR TR, HE
BRI S BCPUKRER SR RETEML,
o XL RUE R IRREE AR B R, B R B BRIETE SR L
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6)

7)

CPU_OPT (CPUR. /7K 3R 3 FEE)
e KB KSR IR EE 4 -pin, ILIBRERFIREIT, REMIETEAEEBRLENEME), BE
ERREEHITIRE, TEE R FHEEIEENT B XU 7 gEE ALk ThAE

— CPU_OPT
. B | EX
III[ 1|

2 | REEEEHH
: 3| mERE

4| REATEEEEN
IRE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2/3 SYS_FAN4_PUMP CPU_OPT
AR AT 2A 2A 2A "
RAHFENE 24W 24W 24W 24W

D_LED1/D_LED2 (5] 4 ¥2LED}T el iR 1 EE)
13X e 37 R T EE HEAR 5050 AT 4R AELEDAT 3, SR A3t FR 252245 (51K 4%), LEDETE 1000514 A
BIKT 5

D_LED2
0 = m=t=
— =
= osook M | EX
] D_LED2 T VY
n 2 Data
7 Jooso R
I . . D LED 4| M
. E——
oe o p [
@ ® |m:|
_.——w
,
CHCT e m =i
Lep et

B FTRIZLEDATH IR R ML RE . R A B AT i R TR S FIRFELEDATH
(A L=fEar ) EREmENER, FTERREREN

KT RS

@ BRITHEHEHITNE, EEREMEE A [ F~RINEEN B | i,

RIENRIRAET, BHE LR EREMIBEIEXA, FEHEREBBERLR, U&

E IR E R R
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8) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDYT %8 il 3 EE)
IX B3 E AT $EAT 5050 RGB LEDATH5(12V/GIR/B), 52 Afit e 2 252t (1218 4), K KX PR %1
A2m,

LED_C2
—
B | EX
;
aa00 T 1y
LED_C2
2 G
3 R
1 (L)) PR
LED_C1

o
=] E
T =@ e cofa

L-LED_C1 RGB
Y onn ) LEDKTHE

5 19RGB LEDAT H# 2 4R . R3S 15 KT+ B P IR 45 )
(O L=ARARR)EREREMNEE (12V), RERREES «&[ﬁ%

ERATH SR 2

@ B AT T, R E M i [P RINEEN 4 ] MR8,

RIEHRIRAT, BHELEEEREMIBEIEXA, FEHBEREBRERLR, U&k

ERIEE IR

9) SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.03& 1)
IXEESATABE OIS F5SATA 3.081&, FFATFRA TSATA 2.0/ SATA 1.0814&, —/NSATAREO R &
ERE—SATAIZ ., 83T Intel®7E 7 ZH AT IAMGEERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 108 & F 51,
HIEEHERAD, EE R Z ML E W [HEHEEMS | B,

===
B | EX
==
T [T—= 2 TXP
T — || ———= |1
3 TXN
4 | EEuHD
SATA3 5 RXN
4
6 RXP
SATA3 6/7 ~
7| EEHE
(O | SATA3 45
e o Y o e |

HERIMIERIIGE, BEREMILE 4 [BIOSTRFIZE | — [SATA Configuration
F9iERA
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10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 SSDi&#8)

M.2 SSD434M.2 SATA SSD&M.2 PCle SSD, tkFEHIAIM.2 SSD &I 2#5M.2 PCle SSD,
M2 T A 2 RAIDREE P51, 182M.2 PCle SSDFTi% 5 H B SATARE & M [EI /2 1l &L FF
3, HIEEMERAD, EEREMILE A [HEHEERES] | B,

e
80 110
M2A_CPU
M2A,CP‘u_ |:|H] M2P_SB
l:| 110 80
M2M_SB
E— | Ch 110 80
e e e L ‘n@ e e |
M2P_SB
M2M_SB

BT 545 BRHEM.2 SSDIER 245 M. 24H1E,

HR—:
FINELHM.2 SSDEIM.21HIE T, WA (R BM2A_CPUHRIE LB ML ) R 282 F
TR 5,
FHEFENOFLALREEM.2 SSD, B kFLAr_EB FRE#H 2 4ERT, IR BREZ Latch Plus
FIN(ZBEM2A_CPUIEIE LB ItF40), FHABF 2486,
$E=.
TREBRERIERMM.2 SSOMIE I BIIE SR £ 7L 2 BHBHEBEiIZFLAIH E, BiEM.2SSD
MRl AN TEEE,
TE=:

[EfEM.2SSDZ J&, MRESZHINERIM 2882 22 G rh R tH iR 2245 M.2 SSDEIZE » B BRBIF A IRERHY
BRBE, RIEE A 9 R A FLAL

K BM 2ETE BT ST FFRISSDEY.

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v X

o BEREMIESETIFRHMIM.2 EZ-Latch PlusZds R EIFR A
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23E: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusfIE&: https:/www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
* EREH IR R RS ENA T A AR, B SEBREA KB ITIRER
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11) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

==y

[imigzaT | [RiEFFx] [molste)]

SPEAK-

- SPEAK+
NC
NC

20
19

hH

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-
3| “PWR_LED-

&
&
lEIT
5

I-OF_PANEL

PLED/PWR_LED — F3iR$57R4T:

ZohkE 415 | EREVENAERKNRIRE T, SRGEERIEITH, HT4

S0 % | ARERE; REHNRIRIE(S3/S4) K KH1(S5)r, MAKRK,

$3/S4/85 TR

. PW-HiEHFxX:

ST R AE AT AR A E R TR 8 . 1 AT AZEBIOSTE FF g RE b iR I L 7 =K
(EEEMIEE [BIOSTEFILRE ] — [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #935ERA).

+ SPEAK-FIW\EHHD:

ERZEE YA ERORU, RESURERIEFSSE R BRTE IR, EEE
B, SHE,

* HD-TEEFNEHETAT:

R A LR BT B AR R R BN EHE TR AT, SRR FRENMERE RIS SR,

« RES-RFEEFX:

EREE AL AR 7 EIR A E B X (Reset)§E, RS AAMNMT X IEE B AL, 7T
MR TEEFXEREFBIRS

Cl— FR R HLFE TR R A T SR -

EREZE AR TR I KRR RS, DTN R TR WA R, AEERIL
Ihet, BEBRERRIEITTHRKILE,

+ NC: ZT/ER,

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIETRAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,

S -



12) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 E)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERYIAERI T IR HEHRE
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE
TEEREERR,

o= =

i
B

EX

MIC L
peuicdil
MICR
TERA

Head Phone R
Eaton)l]
SENSE_SEND
ToHEH

Head Phone L
o

5 COoono

OlolN|olol~lw N =

=)
L —=oEE 8 o
L‘F_AUDlO

o

BEH T ENERRT T B ERLHIERL, MENANFTRERLELSER
[, ISR AEHIER,

13) SPDIF_O (B=F4ti#En)
IR A SIPDIFEFE S HIThARE, B HF EMESEREBHFENESHE
IR H 2 TR F IR & X TIAERENBTFFNESERE, B ARIEFNE
HHERF M

BH | TN

1 5VDUAL

E 2 | mEm
3 SPDIFO

! 4| Em

=)
e e L [ o e s |
L'SPDlFfO
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14) F_U32C (USB Type-Co¥ O R4EEE, T#5USB 3.2 Gen 2)
I 456 B 37 4% USB 3.2 Gen 2304& AT HEEH — NUSBHED

BH | EX B | EX

1| vBUS 11 | VBUS

2 | X1+ 12| TX2+

e 13 | TX2-

4 | BB 14| B

5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+

6 | RX1- 16 | RX2-

7 | VBUS 17 | HEEHED

8 | cct 18 | D-

9 | sBUI 19 | D+
EIE - 10 SBU2 20 CC2

15) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iERA ¥ RIEE)
I FEEET#5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#14%, —AMBREER LR H A USBIEO, HEIEMAE2
4~USB 3.2 Gen 1423 5X~TRIEY RER, HAT KR MAEBMWEL,

0= o =M | X =M | X
- 00 =" 1 VBUS 11 | D2+
N 2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
| 3 | SSRx1+ 13 |
[ ] 4| s 14 | SSTX2+
1] 0 R 5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
| P 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHRED
S 7| 17 | SSRX2+
8 | D1 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D1+ 19 | vBUS
g 10 | £ER 20 | FTHEH
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16) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.1i& Q¥ BiE &)
X LSRR ST FEUSB 2.0/ 1801, @idUSBY RBHHR, — MREERT IUZH P~ USB#E M, USB
YRS IR B, BB R SRR X,

i
B

EX
R (5V)
FEiE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
Ee:3ul v
et
TCHER
TER

==y

OlolN|lolglhlw| N

o

F,USBZ'J LOF?USB1

ERUSBY RILIRAT, 15 S SR RIRXH, FESRIREBBERREE, Uk
IERUSBYH R ATIRS

17) SPI_TPM (2 £ INEE IR E 1 1E FE)
AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A8 HR 2 3R B2,

o
&=

EX

Data Output
FEiE (3.3V)
TR
FTAEH
Data Input
CLK

Chip Select
et
IRQ
FAER
TR
RST

N g~ w[ N

©

o

e
o e T i Y e s |

jury

|-‘SF’I_TPM

)
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18) COM (R EXCOM" = 4 EE)
B AR ECOMI R AT I e H — AR ECOM,, AR ELCOMIT FR LM A e WL 4, VT LABX
AU EBEME,

i
B

EX
NDCD-
NSIN
NSOUT
NDTR-
fegaul)
NDSR-
NRTS-
NCTS-
NRI-
TR

==y

3
o
o|o|N|o|a|slw|[ o

o

|-OCOM

19) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSENIEThRE £ 1)
FI AL SR AT LU EARAIBIOSIE E MR E IR, BRI IR EE, RIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 PR LR F 2 K & IR Y E I AR 3 SR SR $h,

FrE&: —MRISTT

% Bk CMOS #iiRE

C o EBRCMOSEIERT, 155X M AT IRFH KRR,
o FRHLIEiE 3 NBIOSHE N H )~ 75112 {8 (Load Optimized Defaults)zi B THMIN IR EE(BEE
KEMiE i) [BIOSTEFIRE J BI3AA).
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20) RST (R EE M)
RGEBEEHMIPTLUERZ RMI AR BRI EET X (Reset)iB, ERAETENMEXESR
EFFUE, TR TEEFXRKERRIRSR

B | EX
8 1 | &8
! 2 | s

oo

= =i -
e e e o | i Y e e i |

REEEHHRESHINGRIEE, ZETE HEHMINEE, BEREZMILE [BIOS
TREIERE | - TRST_SW (MULTIKEY) | B935RR.

21) BAT (i)
I B R R o R 4 T X TR IR FS (I RE TR A CMOSEIHE (13N : B HA K BIOSIZTE)Fr AR 77,
IRt AT ER, 2IEMCMOSHEIE IR ER, Bt itR e RS ME SR,

==

1A AT AR R34 BR B it SR B PR CMOS £ 43«

1. IESERME M, HIRREIRLZ,

2. Db A Rt EB it FEFRER Y, SR — 9, (SURER
WAL R F 2 K& B Y ARG it FEROIE Satl, IERERE
BRATF )

BAT 3. BAgEMEEE,

4. # LRIREHEH .

)
e e[ [ v e s |

- EiEMAIEEREEESHAEM, REMINESTRESBREEMIRK,
« BREBITERRBAHERBESH, BRAMIIERIKIERT,

« BRI, BEEERE EMIE®RORERAE L)

« EHRTSREYIHEE M UK St A AL EE

C . EHRRMAT, 15w KR R R R IR R PR R IR R
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREHIEEMIEESE, TEZIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERRZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
B, HTRBFABEIERN, REELERIUXLEREHRE,

HEIHENBIOSIEETRRF, BIRFFREG, BIOSTE#B{TPOSTHY, & T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& E
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;ZAT7EBIOSIZ ETR F W E HBIOSHIEK M, L PR T HNBRER S, SATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus 2 85T R4 X AL(SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiZBI S BRI H HNBIRIEE
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

« EFBIOSHEBENNE, WNREEABRTRAMNBIOSKFIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/DHIRIT, B RAHIIRIEMER RFHRK,
« RINARWERETEBIOSIRERFIIRER, BAWREIERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . NRERERRENRFEARERATE, BREFHRCMOS
REEHIE, HBIOSRERE ZH) FR{E,
+ JBBRCMOSIZTEME, BESEE & - [Rith | 5 [CLR_CMOS$HHI | AUt AR, SHEER
5 M5 [BIOSTEFi%RE | — [Load Optimized Defaults | B3R,

9

BEERENILEAEFRMBIOSTE FIZERH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/928/intel700-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH Theeds

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
$2 <Delete> 3 N BIOS i&EFRFEEHE, (BT BIOS ZEREF# N Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhRELLIEARFEH N BIOS R ER FRAEIREMEFNILE, A <1 > <>
IEEEEAREFIRIEE, SR <Enter> I\, RESEEHTEERIZ &
AR R ERAAMEIRERERTZRFN. EFFAIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FFHLIR 7 EAE .

<END>: Q-FLASH
% <End> EILIERFHN BIOS IR ERFRMAEEEHEN Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERE

STRBIOSHIIRRE ST, AT AT IR REEIRIER &,

BB ERERGAMBMETIER |, k%I ntel® RST VMD ControlleriRZNFEFF, S
THHE:

TE—:
BEREN, #RZWRFRESH=MRA, £ [ Z#H5 T\ TZ\SATA RAID/AHCI] TTE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 7, 1 EfEEBHEHBIUE,

SR

HBERSEMNABFANHBITRERERSENS R, YHENRNEFHEEH I, i5iEEF
[,

$ER=.

EEUE, SENRSEFRXEE, YHI TEMEES1EERE [Intel RST VMD Controller | 3XZH

BFFRT—5 HNENENER. TRE, BHERIERENRE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

EREZENEDER

Intel RST

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA MRSHIIEEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO) THHARERDEFRNETERFEIEE, 5% [ R | B 1TRE, (BEH
ik [BIOSTEFFi% % | H [Settings\IO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | BJi% %€ 4 [Enabled] ).

HER B

LHIARTREE [EULA (AFERUMY) | = 2 HINRT, 1§ [Accept| Z4EGIGABYTE Control
Center (GCC), 7EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIHEIEF AR EREN RN EF R TEERF,
BT[R5 | BAH#HITRE,

amEs

@ LW, BELWARGDEEEERN,

o BERENHEAESHRENA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/926/intel700-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html

-33-



FRE MR

51 EEEES
RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
wmEHE 22 2 >3 4
se= EEE A ER P (EEHE1) A | (EEHER)E=E

BEE e | PEROMER | R le e U g e
LUSETHEE No Yes Yes Yes
HEES:

I FHR 2 FESATA RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10, MR ZFEFIRTIERB L RESEN

ﬁﬁﬁ%o

* SATAREE(SSD, AikZ] LEERIERE, EEAERE SRR REER,

* Windows RIERZERILFEH R,

« AT_EMBRE A,
M Uﬁo

& SELIEREM.2 PCle SSD, Toik 5 T SATARE £ 2 FI IR R &2 FE5,

o EEREMBEAEFRHRADIEERH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/927/intel700-raid.html

-34-




Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z790 GAMING PLUS AX

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

 KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultin injury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.

The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR

c € Q HU IE 1S IT L LT | W

Lv

UK The Radio Equi t R

MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE

Bl SK | TR

2017 Stat t

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

NCC Wireless Statements / fEAR 5% {8 & S5 28 AR :
(ETIHTER R PE EEAE TE

() HUSE SR ZARDR ARG - R (N E] ~ PSR A R R B B BRI R
SR EIRA TSR

FHERINAE © (RZHRESAES 2 (E A5
BT SEEEA] - AT GRS
SRS ~ FEE R B RER R A M e e 2 -
() MR G R I T o I A

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz LY 2 AL&3St= 2

SRR R KT EE

M X = dUoME ARSI =S HBHE

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: Realtek Semiconductor Corp.
Wireless module model name: RTL8851BE

RIE(E
> FE KRS EEDARUE (5% 2]

Lct

United States FCC:

FCCID: TX2-RTL8851BE
Canada ISED:

IC: 6317A-RTL8851BE

Europe: Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D172338

Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/15709/23

__C€

«( CCAI23Y10050T5

Australia ACMA: WPC: South Korea NRRA:
ETA-SD-20230504242
Japan 854
[R] 201230125
[7] p230020201

5GHz (W52,W53) : RINFRE
5GHz band (W52,W53): indoor use only

R-C-RTK-RTL88S51BE
14182 Realtek Seminconductor Corp.
e prLses o

Brazil:

ANATEL

15334-23-04076 ARERAES: ReaekSeminconductor Cop.China

United Klngdom

Cﬂ

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ12559(M)

Jordan TRC:
TRC/11/12181/2023
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

ATEFXERFPIK, YAFTEEERF RS RENALLERN, HETEREREERTREREEX
SRR, B E A i B E R IR 8 E A TR R AT I AR

T 45 F PR
Environment-friendly use period

n IARHERHE), BFRSERRAENEEIRFAREIMSRT, BTESFRARESER
109 snresrarsmssarasRaxtAs., Hss EERENER,

FaPHEURNEHRRAE:
BENR
AR
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} ¢} o o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} ¢} e} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x o ¢} ¢} o o
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MIEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & BB GB/T 26572 MEMREER,
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EREMERRSRRERIEF

REMRR, BEE AR ERE N ER R, EERE—— IR, EUEE
ATHREEBEDZEREF A ERMNTEERREIH, FEEUIRERE T~ REARR

BEARERIEFHEAHZERFULIA,
KT RETHRERRSRERERIEFEZANT:

1.
2.

3.

S © >~

[

REMNERFRETFEARETNEREN(FELBREX) AT HPERBEGRAT R EMH,
RERBEAERREPEARLTNEEN(FESHRS X RUSERERS, WSMIERRE
B, W32 E i Al B (BT AR AR 1S HA,
REINEEREERRERIEIFUERATFERFEARKNMEREN(FELBRAMR)ERT&FERZN
IR EER=Mo

RFPEARKINER S BRIEEFRREFENESER), AP EEAREERRITEFR, HE

RF=REHI T AER, KERIE A RIBRIENS:

A RRIEHARA;

KRF=RERAFMOERER. 430, REMISHRRIF;

EEXE. BITEE ., HESLMISR=mBERE;

fERAREAFINERNR G R AR iS5 = MiRR Y ;

JEERRE RIS A BRI R, FEim, 55, Sk, BTREE =i,

NAIERIRAI, a0 BRI B RIS R, RS, LREXIMT, CPURMEEIRIASE;

EARFTH 5 N A ZIRIE(E AR S BURIR Y ;

BE-RIELS;

FEER S S 1R RS R B T R YR S S SRR R A R ;

USRI ik 0 B R, M RERERE, BFEE. USBEED. MOMBE S MK A ERE S EHiE

B ERBIRA

BEIMRE AT HRSES

A INRIEFAEERBEEWRF MIT IR R R, FTRLSEIE I & FEH 5= B 77 Mikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/
THAPFHIHRBRAR,

B. 1EthATHTHEE R EARA003 AR AR 55 £ £:400-820-9608, ARESHTE]: EHI—ZIEHIF9:00-18:0035E
FRER, (FERFE0ERBEARRS LR ERIENT R R ERBERARIZL)

REFR-miEEREES

A BRINEFTE AN R RR TR EEERERS, EXEMIESLEMERERNE
RF=mES, BIOSHRA, BERNEGERE, FANMEASEER, FERETEITEEHHNESE
TN AER BRI B T B R R

B. WMMEHZHEEEERENRSEEATRERHORSEE, @BHBSHRS, BHRRAZHER
MBS AR 555 1)

C. F=mikfeht, BRI SRV HISEMBEME (MKHA, ORE) B3, EFEERFMECPUR
%, NREFEPFRERE, NEEEERLSBUTERE £WIRF, BRERBBETIRARE,
l‘iﬁ?’:nnﬂﬁﬁﬁ TG R B M RS RERETEERN,

HIERRERR S BERMN U RARRFMEREZEIE,

RERIEFLAMSZEENETAE L.

HIERRERRES AR REH B SR E RN EM 25,

RERMREEZLATHEENREX (HEITREERESRRERIEF) M. MR EHRFERNET

BRF, HTRERKEATME EAEREY,
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GIGABYTE®

www.gigabyte.cn




- BRESBEEEN

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /RAKRS)
AR BEWMEIRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com

FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
HIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X B, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com ifia],
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